MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 1260

1					
2	Date: $(6-9-2)$ (Filing No. H-524)				
	MINORITY				
3	LABOR AND HOUSING				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE				
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
7	130TH LEGISLATURE				
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION				
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 927, L.D. 1260, "An Act To Promote the Sustainability of Unemployment Insurance by Linking the Duration of Benefits to the State's Average Unemployment Rate"				
12	Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 1, 2 and 3.				
13	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 5.				
14 15	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in the 3rd line (page 2, line 25 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "12" and inserting the following: '18'				
16 17	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in the 7th line (page 2, line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "5.5%" and inserting the following: '5%'				
18 19	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in the 8th line (page 2, line 30 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "5.5%" and inserting the following: '5%'				
20 21	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in the 9th line (page 2, line 31 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "20" and inserting the following: '26'				
22 23	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in paragraph A in the 8th line (page 2, line 39 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "26 20" and inserting the following: '26'				
24 25 26	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in paragraph A in subparagraph (2) in division (c) in the 6th line (page 3, line 9 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "26 20" and inserting the following: '26'				
27 28 29	Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 4 in paragraph A in subparagraph (2) in division (c) in the last line (page 3, line 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "26 20" and inserting the following: '26'				
30	Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 7, 8 and 9 and inserting the following:				
31 32	'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
33	LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF				

Page 1 - 130LR1318(02)

POS		COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "Ito H.P. 927, L.D. 1260				
1,00	1	Employment Security Services 0245				
	2 3 4 5	Initiative: Allocates funds for the costs of making programming changes to establish th maximum amount of unemployment benefits at 18 weeks if the state's averag unemployment rate is 5% or below and an additional week for every 0.5% the rate is abov 5% to a maximum of 26 weeks of benefits.				
	6 7 8	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND All Other 2021-22 \$263,600	2022-23 \$0			
	9	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL \$263,600	\$0			
•	10		ΨΨ			
	11 12	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
	13	SUMMARY This amendment is the minority report of the committee. This amendment removes sections of the bill renaming the Employment Security Law the Reemployment Assistance Program. It changes the maximum amount of unemployment benefits to 18 weeks if the State's average unemployment rate is 5% or below, with an additional week added for every 0.5% the rate is above 5% to a maximum of 26 weeks of benefits. The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section.				
	14 15 16 17 18 19					
	20 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
	21	(See attached)				

Page 2 - 130LR1318(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1260

LR 1318(02)

An Act To Promote the Sustainability of Unemployment Insurance by Linking the Duration of Benefits to the State's Average Unemployment Rate

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment (H-524)

Committee: Labor and Housing

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Potential current biennium savings - Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund Current biennium savings - All funds

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
ppropriations/Allocations Federal Expenditures Fund	\$263,600	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a one-time Federal Expenditures Fund allocation of \$263,600 in fiscal year 2021-22 to the Employment Security Services program within the Department of Labor for the costs of making programming changes to establish maximum unemployment benefits at 18 weeks if the state's average unemployment rate is 5% or below and an additional week for every 0.5% the rate is above 5% to a maximum of 26 weeks of benefits. According to the Department of Labor, this estimate assumes that the intent of this legislation is that the number of weeks of allowable benefits would be set once a year based on the most recent quarter's unemployment rate. If the intent of is for the benefit week duration to be continually changed throughout the year, the cost to administer this requirement will be significantly higher.

Reducing the maximum amount of unemployment benefits that may be received from 26 weeks to between 18 weeks and 26 weeks, depending on the state's average unemployment rate, may lower the amount of unemployment benefits paid from the Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund. The Department of Labor estimates the reduction in benefit costs to be between \$24.0 million during a period of low unemployment and \$116.8 million during a period of high unemployment.

The State, with a few exceptions, is a direct reimbursement employer and would experience a reduction in unemployment compensation costs as a result of this legislation. The impact will depend on actual experience.